In accordance with )
Rule 6.8 of the I_ I 1 4
Insolvency {England &

&

e s Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insclvency Act 1986. in CVL

se
08/12/2017 #289

COMPANIES HOUSE

f oo -

I Company details

om0 (6 6 [4 [0]2 ]84

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited

Please complete In typescript orin
bold black capitals.

=

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) [—Mvartin Richard

Surname [Emriss

Liquidator's address

Building name/number Wma Park, Woodway Lane

Street (—aaybrooke Parva

Post town Ette rworth

County/Region ’Eicestershire

otk [L[E[1[7] [s[F[8

Country |

u Liquidator's name @

Fllrenanel | Richard Frank O s

Surname l Simms another hauidator,

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number |7-\_|ma Park, Woodway Lane nggirr‘ilsig:ciggrt‘o; il s about

Street |aaybrooke Parva another liquidator.
|

Post town mtterworth

County/Region Eicestershire

wok [C[e[1]7] [s[F[8

Country li

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

H Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to fiquidator’s release.

I Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sonanre

X %5 X

Signature date ﬁ)—l-‘? WITE_ E[‘FPT[T;

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter informaticn

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Martin Richard Buttriss

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

F A Simms & Partners Limited

Address

Alma Park, Woodway Lane

| Claybrooke Parva

‘ Post town

Lutterworth

County/Region

Leicestershire

e ufef1[7[ [slF (s

County

‘Dx

Telephane

01455 555 444
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/11/2016 From 22/11/2016
of Affairs To 06/12/2017 To 06/12/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(64,219.83) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
465353 Bock Debts 4,196 72 4.196.72
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.47 0.47
1,500.00 Cash in Hand 1,500.00 1,500.00
5,068.80 Cash at Auctioneers 3,448.80 3,448.80
9,145.99 9,145,99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A 3,500.00 3,500.00
Office Holders Fees 5,477 .66 5477.66
IT Charges 25.00 25.00
Storage Costs 143.33 143.33
{9,145.99) (9,145.99)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{90,256.75) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(11,716.76) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(46,349.60) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) OCrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(201,322.62) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
interest Bearing Current A/C {195.53)
Vat Control Account 195.53
NIL

Note.

The content of this note is appended to various SIP7 compliant R & P Reperts

The awaited VAT refund shown above is for VAT on Office Holders fees and will be drawn on receipt

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

/" Mag]

ichard Buttriss

Joint Liquidator



Ourrof MRB/RFSAG/AMALDT9
Reply to  Jennifer Goklsworthy
email  jgokisworthy@@fasimms.com

02 October 2017

) FA SIMMS

FA Simms & Partners Limited

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

siness Rescue Professionals
Private and Confidential Business

Dear Sirs
P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

| am now abie to conclude the winding up of the affairs of the Company and enclose my final account
and notice to creditors and members, together with a receipts and payments account for the whole of
the period | was in office.

Also enclesed is a formal notice setting out the final dividend position in respect of the liquidation,
althocugh the information in that notice 's summarised below.

A dividend will not be deciared to unsecured ¢reditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expensas of the Liquidation.

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to my release are received, Richard
Frank Simms and | shall obtain our release as Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to
the Registrar of Companies, following which our case files will be placed In storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation they should contact Mr Jack
Thornber, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact
Jennifer Goldsworthy by email at jgoldsworthy@fasimms.com, or by phone on 01455 555 444 before
my release.

Yours faithfully

\\

n Richard Buttriss
NT LIQUIDATOR

C.

Offices Nationwide
Head Office - Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 SFB

“elephone: 01455 555 444  F>.: 01455552572  Emaikinfo@fasimms.com  Web: www.fasimms.couk

Member af the Insolvency Practitioners Association  Regnstered in England Number: 6003034

Chairman: Frank A Stnims FABRP FIPAFICM FNARA  Managing Birector: Richasd F Simims FOA, TiPA, TABRFP
Directors: Patricla A Simms MICM, Martin & Buttriss MIPA, Carolynn 1 Best FCCA, BSc (Hons) MIPA



P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
LIQUIDATORS' FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

My duties and functions as Liquidator are the realisation of the Company's assets, the agreement of the
claims of creditors, investigation of the Director's conduct and the Company’s affairs generally, and the
eventual distributiohi” of the Liquidation funds between the creditors in accordance with their legal
entittements. This section is a summary of my report although more detail about the assets and fiabilities
of the Comparﬁ( and my fees and expenses are set out in my report below.

[N

The Pumose of this report is to provide a final draft report to creditors and to put creditors on netice of the
Joint Liquidators intention to seek release from office. The report details the acts and dealing of the Joint
Liquidators and it should be read in conjunction with previous comrespondence to Creditors.

The Joint Liquidators would advise that as insolvency Practiioners they are bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that no threats have been identified to their compliance with the fundamentat
principles and safeguards.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited
Company number: 06640284
Trading address; Units 2 & 3 Enborne Businass Park, Selsey Road, Siddlesham,

Chichester, West Sussex, PO20 7NE

Registered office; Clo F A Simms & Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane,
Claybrooke Parva, Leicestershira, LE17 5FB

Former registered office; Unit 2 Enborne Business Park, Selsey Road, Siddiesham,
Chichester, Wast Sussex, PO20 7NE

Principal trading activity: Wholesale Footwear
Joint Liquidators' names Martin Richard Buttriss and Richard Frank Simms
Joint Liquidators' address Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrocke Parva, Lutterworth,

Leicestershire, LE17 5FB

Date of appointment 22 November, 2016

Actions of Joint Liquidators’ Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.



LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Richard Frank Simms and Martin Richard Buttriss were appointed as Joint Liquidators of P & J Baker
Footwesar Supplies Limited on 22 November 2016.

Since appointment the Joint Liquidators have been dealing with Creditor correspondence and have been
reviewing claims received to date.

The Joint Liquidators endeavored to recover all book debts.

Investigations into the Company’s affairs have also been conducted by the Joint Liquidators. Further
information relating to the investigations is provided later in the report.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 3.

RECEIFTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 22 November 20186 to 2 October 2017 Is attached at
Appendix 1.

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that, at the date of appointment, the Company Assets
were valued at a total of £11,222.33, these assets consisted of Cash in Hand, Book Debts, Directors
Loan Account and Cash at Auctioneers.

Book Debts

The Statement of Affairs indicated that at the date of appointment the Company had an outstanding
debtors ledger of £6,823.02. An amount of £784.98 was written off as the Director advised this to be a
bad debt. A bad debt contingency of 25% was applied to the balance bringing the estimated to realise
figure to £4,653.563. The Joint Liquidators endeavoured to recover all debts and the total amount
realised in this matter was £4,196.72.

Director Loan Account

The Statement of Affairs listed a Directors Loan Account as uncertain. | can confirm that following
investigations it became apparent that no funds were due to the Company by the Directors.

Cash in Hand

Tha Casgh in Hand of £1,500.00 shown on the Statement of Affairs represented debtor's funds. These
funds were received prior to Liquidation and were held in the F A Simms & Partners Limited (non-
interest bearing) client account and transferred to the estate upon appointment.

Cash at Auctioneers

The Company's assets, namely stock, was valued and auctioned prior to appeiniment by agents
Eddisons Commercial Ltd who are qualified under the RICS. Eddisons Commercial Lid are an
independent firm of valuers who have confirmed that they hold Professional Indemnity Insurance. The
agents negotiated and conducted the sale of the Company assets. prier to Liquidation, to a third party
and held the funds of £3,448.80 in their client account, transferring the monies to the liquidation estate
on appointment.

Bank Interest Gross

Since the appointment all funds have been held in an interest bearing account and inferest totaliing
£0.47 has been received.



LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted HSBC Bank Pic a Fixed & Floating charge debenture dated 8 April 2010,
along with a personal guarantee from the Director for all sums owed.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a fioating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case the charge
detailed above will not give rise to a prescribed part as no distribution was made under the fioating
charge.

Preferential Crediitors
The statement of affairs anticipated £nil in preferential creditors, and no claims were received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £58,065.36 owed to HMRC. HMRC'’s final claim of £108,808.57 has
been received. The final claims for both PAYE and VAT were larger than anticipated on the Statement of
Affairs,

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 14 non-preferential unsecured creditors, in addition to HMRC detailed
above, with an estimated total liability of £90,256.76. | have received claims from 7 creditors at a total of
£61,915.36. | have not recaived claims from 9 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of
affairs of £91,638.80.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

As previously advised, the Company gave a ficating charge to HSBC Bank Plc on 8 Aprii 2010 and the
prescribed part provisions applied.

After taking into account the costs of the Liquidation the Company's net property was £nil, such that there
was no prescribed part available to distribute to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation Into the Company's affairs to estabiish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recoverad, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtalned and reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankars; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.



PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £3,500.00 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held
on 22 November 2016. This fee has besn drawn In full.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was
paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed recelpts and payments account.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £15,067.50. Tha
fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the creditors. My total time cosis fo 2 October 2017 amount to £8,363.50
representing 62.50 of hours work at an average charge oul rate of £120.34 per hour. The actual average
charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate of £132.17 in my fees
astimate.

I have drawn £5,477.66 to 2 October 2017.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached at appendix 2, and a comparison with
rny original fees estimate is detailed balow.

Category Estimated Time Actual Time Costs in | Difference
Costs the period
22 November 2016 to
2 October 2017
E £ £

Administration & Planning

including Cashiering 6,815.00 4,804.50 -2,010.50

Case Specific Matters 0.00 36.00 36.00

Creditors 2,752.50 390.50 -2,362.00

Investigations 3,037.50 2,239.00 -798.50

Realisation of Assets 2,462.50 893.50 -1,569.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 15,067.50 8,363.50 -6,704.00

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' infarmation micro-
gsite  published by the Associaion of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows F A Simms & Partners Limited’s fee

policy are available at the link www.fasimms.co.uk/downioad. Please ncte that there are different
versions of the Guidance Nates and in this case you should refer to the Qctober 2015 version.
LIQUIDATORS® EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £404.10, and have drawn £168.33 to date.

| have incurred the following category 1 expenses In the period since my appointment as Liquidator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued In
the reporting period £

Statutory Advertising 115.92
Storage Costs 143.33

IT Charge 25.00




| have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the

period since my appointment as

Liquidator;
Type of category 2 disbursement Amount Incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period £
Fedex Delivery 49.35
Travel 70.50

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn.

No other professional costs have been incurred in this Liquidation.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured ¢reditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liguidators remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unssecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incuired as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about F A Simms &

Partners Limited can be found at www.fasimms.co.uk/download.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for ail practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself and Richard Frank Simms as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors and
members should note that provided no objections to our release are raceived we shall obtain our
release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies,

following which our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation they should contact Mr Jack
Thornber, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made avallable on-line, they should contact
Jennifer Goldsworthy by email jgoldsworthy@fasimms.com, or by phone on 01455 555 444 before our

release.

Yours faithfully

Matin Richard Buttriss
JO LIQUIDATOR



P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/11/2016 From 22/11/2016
of Affairs To 02/110/2017 To 02/10/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(64,219.83) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,653.53 Book Debts 4,198.72 4,196.72
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NiL NIL
Bank interest Gross 0.47 0.47
1,500.00 Cash in Hand 1,500.00 1,500.00
5,068.80 Cash at Auctionears 3,448.80 3,448.80
9,145.99 9,145.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 3,500.00 3,500.00
Office Holders Fees 5,477.66 5.477.66
IT Charges 25.00 25.00
Storage Costs 143.33 143.33
(9,145.89) {9,145.99)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(90,256.76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(11,716.76) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(46,349.60) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NiL
' (201,322.62) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current A/C (195.53)
Vat Control Account 195.53
]

Note:

The content of this note is appended to various SIP7 comptiant R & P Reports

The awaited VAT refund shown above is for VAT on Office Hoiders fees and will be drawn on receipt.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Pi-10-G| uoisiap ZJo ) ebed

PO USSR [0 ]
00°000"9 PouLND) 9033 o)
ooz ooty o'se (218 00T w5t [ 143 ANOH Moy
00’0 000 (1] 00’0 o0 000 00'g Bupes)
£ LI 0S€E8 (4] 004 000 08z 2+ fEsay JO uofeE Ry
000 %00 wo 00°0 000 000 1] oqoetion:) uoy
Fig.3 W62 o€ 1] 009 oshl 00’} suopeBnsaniy
¥5 501 05°068 7N 3 ori 000 el 05'0 LUCHPBID
0008 00 9¢ oo 000 [-])] o0 wo SR yoeds ose)
=730 05'F08'y 0596 os'0L 0T orsi we Bunpsse g 9 LoRRisURIDY
(3) oo 1ng poddng spuctesajolg
Apray sbuieny (3) 1900 ouny KINOH pyo) ¥ SRSy JOMING 0 L] mumg UCRIUNY 1J0M JO UOREIRSSN

LYOZ/ONTO 1OL 910Z!1 LIZE Modd
sepog) wekug Jusunuioddy i1sad (v
pejwr] sonddng JEBMID0 ] JONEH R 4 - 6166

Arewwing 3s09 @ swi) 6dIS - Anuz awi]



PI-L0-51 UOISIOA Z jo Z ebeg

$0'6il moy

SE'EY Asowiag wope- ‘siemoy VOZZ HYO
DS 0L opemaoiBlng 0) jonrit sOenjyy S10ZNE
Jnourny wssoding pus adi) AW UOPIESURIL

TSI UR 9% SINII0SIW AUR 20 LA S 0 JSPHOU S0 LA UM Ly Apred OF J0 LRy RIGPIOY 330 R 6} sigeied Jo pRed SUnoLe S0

LEOZ/OHZ0 0L 910Z/1 WEL "Woly
pejws) sayddng Jeamloo ] jaded I 8 d - 6166

sjuswasingsiq z Aiobajesn
Aewwng 3509 2 dwiy 6dIS - Anuz awi)



Adminigtration

»

& & & B ¢ B 8 8 & W 0 " & 8 0

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case flles.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory natifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office halder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Seeking a decision from creditors on the basis of the office holder's remuneration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Oversesing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT retumns,

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members.

Preparation of final account.

Filing final returns at Companies House.

Creditors

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission o the Redundancy Payments Office.
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a hotice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
to adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Investigations

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.



Notice about final dividend position
P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited (“the Company*) -~ in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Registered office: C/o F A Simms & Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrocke
Parva, Leicestershire, LE17 S5FB

Principal trading  Units 2 & 3 Enborne Business Park

address: Selsey Road, Siddlesham, Chichester, West Sussex, PO20 7NE
Company 06640284

registered

humber;

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Martin
Richard Buttriss and Richard Frank Simms, the Joint Liquidators to the creditors of P & J Baker
Footwear Supplies Limited, that no dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should elther contact me at F A Simms &
Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Lelcestershire, LE17
5FB or contact Jack Thornber by telephone on 01455 6555 444, or by email at
jthornber@fasimms.com.

DATED THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER 2017

Richard Buttriss
Liquidator



Notice of Final Account of
P & J Baker Footwear Supplies Limited (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Registered office: Cl/o F A Simms & Partnars Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lana, Claybrooke
Parva, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB

Principal trading  Units 2 & 3 Enborne Business Park

address: Selsey Road, Siddlesham, Chichester, West Sussex, PO20 YNE
Company 06640284

registered

number:

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Martin Richard Buttriss and Richard Frank Simms of F A Simms & Partners
Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB under
rule 5.28 of The Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the company’s affairs have been fully
wound up,

1. Creditors may request further details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21
days of receipt of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question)

2. Creditors may apply to court to challenge the amount and/cr basis of the Liquidators' fees and
the amount of any proposed expenses ¢r expenses already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt
of the final account, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question).

3. Creditors may object in writing to the release of the Joint Liquidators within 8 weeks of delivery
of this notice, or before the conclusion of any request for information regarding the Jaint
Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to Court to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ fees or expenses, whichever is the later,

4. The Joint Liquidators will vacate office upon expiry of the period that creditors have to object
to their release and following delivery to the Registrar of Companies of their final account and
notice.

5. The Joint Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office providing no
objections are received.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at F A Simms &
Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17
5FB, or contact Jack Thornber by telephone on 01455 555 444, or by email at
ithormber@fasimms.com.

DATED THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER 2017

Richard Buttriss
Liquidator



